

PRIVATE

AND

SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1839.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1839.

SEBAGO CANAL CO.-E. BOLTON.

Chapter 520.

AN ACT ADDITIONAL to incorporate the Sebago Canal Company.

Approved March 2, 1839.

SEC. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the time mentioned in the act to which this is additional, in which said Company shall complete said Canal, be and the same is hereby extended for the term of five years from and after the passage of this act.

SEC. 2. Be it further enacted, That a toll of twelve cents a mile for each cord of wood or bark is hereby granted for the benefit of said Corporation instead of the sum mentioned in the act to which this is additional.

Chapter 521.

AN ACT to annex certain land belonging to Edward Bolton to the town of Raymond.

Approved March 4, 1839.

SEC. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the farm of Edward Bolton being the same on which he lives, situated and bounded as follows viz: Beginning on the line between said Raymond and a gore of land lying between said Raymond and Gray in the County of Cumberland, eight rods from the head of Farewell Pond, so called, thence running at right angles with said line across said gore southeasterly to Gray line, thence northeasterly on said Gray line to within eight rods of the foot of the Great Ledge, thence at right angles with said Gray line northwesterly to Raymond line, thence southwesterly on Raymond line to the first bounds; containing one hundred and thirty seven acres, more or less, be and the same hereby is annexed to the town of Raymond.

Extension of five years,

Additional toll.

Boundary.